ZONING BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT MEETING
July 24, 2018

City of Robinson
111 W. Lyndale, Robinson, TX 76706-5619
Phone (254) 662-1415 ❖ Fax (254) 662-1035
THE ROBINSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL MEET ON TUESDAY,
JULY 24, 2018 AT 6:00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM AT ROBINSON CITY HALL,
111 WEST LYNDALE DRIVE, ROBINSON, TEXAS TO CONSIDER AND ACT ON THE
ITEMS ON THE FOLLOWING AGENDA.
1.

Call to order.

2.

Invocation.

3.

Roll call.

4.

Approve minutes: January 23, 2018

5.

PUBLIC HEARING: Conduct a public hearing and consider the application of Terry and
Justine Wall requesting a variance to Section 11.6.2.A of the Zoning Ordinance,
Ordinance No. 2018-006, as amended, requiring an attached accessory structure in the SF2 zoning district to be setback at least 25 feet from the front property line of Lot 5, Block
C of the Liberty Addition, being 0.265 acres addressed at 541 N. Dison Drive.

6.

Board member comments and/or questions: No discussion by or with Board members will
be held on any matter not listed on an official agenda as required by law.

7.

Adjourn.

*The Governing Body reserves the right to go into Executive Session on any of the above items as
provided by Government Code Chapter 551.
*Public Hearings will be held in accordance with procedures set forth in Resolution R-95-011, adopted
by the City Council on June 13, 1995.
Note: Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who need auxiliary aids or services
should contact Jana Lewellen, City Secretary at 254-662-1415 at least twenty-four (24) hours before this
meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

POSTED: _____________________
AT: __________________________
BY: __________________________
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM
Date Submitted: 7/19/2018
Meeting Date: 7/24/2018
Item #3

CALL TO ORDER:

INVOCATION:

ROLL CALL:

PRESENT

ABSENT

FOX

_________

________

JIMENEZ

_________

________

KENNY

_________

________

KNIGHT

_________

________

FEATHERSTON

_________

________

RUIZ

_________

________

ROBINSON

_________

________

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM
Date Submitted: 7/19/2018
Meeting Date: 7/24/2018
Item #4
DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:
Terry Fox, Chair

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Approve Minutes: January 23, 2018.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve minutes as presented in item description.

ITEM SUMMARY: A copy of the minutes has been provided for review.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

ATTACHMENTS:
January 23, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes

MINUTES OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING JANUARY 23,
2018.
1.

Call to order: Meeting called to order at 6:00 PM by Terry Fox.

2.

Invocation: No invocation was provided.

3.

Roll Call; Board members present: Terry Fox, Justin Jimenez, Reese Knight, Jason
Featherston. Board members absent: Kevin Kenny, Matthew Robinson, Belen Ruiz.

4.

Discussion, consideration, action, if any re: Approve minutes from November 28,
2017. Following no discussion by the Board, Terry Fox motioned to approve minutes as
written. Jason Featherston seconded this motion. Voting in favor: Featherston, Fox, Knight
and Jimenez. There were no opposing votes and motion carried unanimously.

6.

PUBLIC HEARING: Conduct a public hearing and consider the application of Richard
Glen and Betty Wilson requesting a variance to Section 6.7 of the Zoning Ordinance,
Ordinance No. 2014-004, as amended, requiring residential buildings to have a
minimum masonry exterior of 75% on each facade on Tract 48B1 of the I. Galindo
Survey, being 2.698 acres addressed at 199 Sue Ellen Lane. The Public Hearing was
opened at 6:05 PM. Terry Fox, Chairman, provided the Board with a brief overview of the
variance requested. Applicant Glen and Betty Wilson spoke in favor of the variance and
respectfully requested approval. After no additional comments, the Public Hearing was
closed at 6:13 PM. Following a brief discussion by the Board, Terry Fox motioned to approve
the variance request as presented. Jason Featherston seconded this motion. Featherston
Fox, Knight and Jimenez. There were no opposing votes and motion carried unanimously.

7.

PUBLIC HEARING: Conduct a public hearing and consider the application of Beau
and Erica Ballard requesting a variance to Section 6.7 of the Zoning Ordinance,
Ordinance No. 2014-004, as amended, requiring residential buildings to have a
minimum masonry exterior of 75% on each facade with no more than 45% of the
required masonry exterior being fibrous masonry product on a tract of land out of the
Galindo I Survey, being 24.99 acres located at 5387 Cooksey Lane. The Public Hearing
was opened at 6:17 PM. Terry Fox, Chairman, provided the Board with a brief overview of
the variance requested. Beau and Erica Ballard, spoke in favor of the variance and
respectfully requested the variance. Following a brief discussion by the Board, Terry Fox
motioned to approve the variance request as presented. Jason Featherston seconded this
motion. Featherston Fox, Knight and Jimenez. There were no opposing votes and motion
carried unanimously.

8.

Board member comments on agenda items set out above and requests for items to be
placed on future agendas. (No matter that is not specifically contained on this agenda may
be discussed except, and limited to, asking that an item be placed on future agendas.) None.
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9.

Adjourn: Meeting adjourned at 6:31 p.m.

___________________________________________
Terry Fox, Chairperson

ATTEST:
___________________________________________
Justin French, Director of Planning and Development
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Staff Report – Zoning Board of Adjustment
Date: 7/24/2018
Request: Variance
Applicant: Terry & Justine Wall
Agenda Item #5
Originating Department:
Planning and Development
Agenda Item: PUBLIC HEARING: Conduct a public hearing and consider the application of Terry and
Justine Wall requesting a variance to Section 11.6.2.A of the Zoning Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2018-006, as
amended, requiring an attached accessory structure in the SF-2 zoning district to be setback at least 25 feet from the
front property line of Lot 5, Block C of the Liberty Addition, being 0.265 acres addressed at 541 N. Dison Drive.

Current Zoning: SF-2
Project Analysis: On June 22, 2018, the applicant’s contractor submitted an application to permit the
construction of a carport at 541 N. Dison Drive. The application was subsequently denied by the City due
to the carport’s location encroaching into the minimum 25-foot front yard setback required by Section
11.6.2.A of the Zoning Ordinance. On July 1, 2018, the applicant submitted a request for variance to
allow the carport in front of the existing residence as shown in the attached carport plans. The applicant
states the garage initially constructed with the residence was converted to living area, leaving no covered
parking to protect their vehicles, and thus making a hardship at the subject site.
City staff visited the subject site and observed four (4) residential lots of the twenty-six (26) residential
lots on N. Dison Drive to have an existing carport within the minimum 25-foot front yard setback.
Board Action: Per Section 2.42 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board of Adjustment may authorize in
specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not contrary to the public
interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
The concurring vote of seventy-five (75) percent of the members of the Board is necessary to authorized
a variation from the terms of this Zoning Ordinance.
Attachments:
Zoning Board of Adjustment Application
Carport Plans
Property Location Map
Letter to Applicant
Property Owner Notification
List of Property Owners Notified
Notice of Public Hearing
SF-2 & Carport Regulations

CITY OF ROBINSON, TEXAS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CASE: ZBA-2018-3

July 11, 2018
Terry and Justine Wall
541 N. Dison Drive
Robinson, TX 76706
254.214.0831
tjwall@swbell.net
Ref.: Variance Request
Dear Applicant:
This is to advise that your variance request to the required location of an attached carport on your property has been
reviewed by city staff for presentation to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. A Notice of Public Hearing, at which
interested person(s) will be given an opportunity to be heard, was mailed to all property owners within two hundred
(200) feet of the subject property. In hearing this matter, the Zoning Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request as submitted, approve an amended request, or deny the request.
NOTICE OF HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
The City of Robinson Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet and conduct a Public Hearing regarding the below matter
on Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 6:00 PM in the Robinson City Hall City Council Room at 111 W. Lyndale Drive.
Application of Terry and Justine Wall requesting a variance to Section 11.6.2.A of the Zoning Ordinance, Ordinance
No. 2018-006, as amended, requiring an attached accessory structure in the SF-2 zoning district to be setback at least
25 feet from the front property line of Lot 5, Block C of the Liberty Addition, being 0.265 acres addressed at 541 N.
Dison Drive.
For more information, you may contact the Planning and Development Department at 254-662-1415 or at 111 W.
Lyndale Drive.
Sincerely,
Justin French, AICP
Director of Planning and Development
City of Robinson
111 W. Lyndale Avenue
Robinson, TX 76706
j.french@robinsontexas.org

CITY OF ROBINSON, TEXAS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CASE: ZBA-2018-3

July 11, 2018

Dear Sir or Madam:

NOTICE OF HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
The City of Robinson Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet and conduct a Public Hearing regarding the below matter on
Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 6:00 PM in the Robinson City Hall City Council Room at 111 W. Lyndale Drive.
Application of Terry and Justine Wall requesting a variance to Section 11.6.2.A of the Zoning Ordinance, Ordinance No.
2018-006, as amended, requiring an attached accessory structure in the SF-2 zoning district to be setback at least 25 feet
from the front property line of Lot 5, Block C of the Liberty Addition, being 0.265 acres addressed at 541 N. Dison Drive.
According to City Tax Records, you are the owner of property that is located within two hundred (200) feet of the area of
the variance request. This is a notice of the public hearing, at which time any interested persons will be given an
opportunity to be heard. In hearing this matter, the Zoning Board of Adjustment may approve the request as submitted,
approve an amended request, or deny the request.
For more information on this matter, you may contact the Planning and Development Department at 254-662-1415 or at
111 W. Lyndale Drive.
Sincerely,
Justin French, AICP
Director of Planning and Development
City of Robinson
111 W. Lyndale Drive
Robinson, TX 76706
j.french@robinsontexas.org

PUBLIC NOTICE
The City of Robinson Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet and conduct a Public Hearing regarding the
below matter on Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 6:00 PM in the Robinson City Hall City Council Room at 111
W. Lyndale Drive.
Application of Terry and Justine Wall requesting a variance to Section 11.6.2.A of the Zoning Ordinance,
Ordinance No. 2018-006, as amended, requiring an attached accessory structure in the SF-2 zoning
district to be setback at least 25 feet from the front property line of Lot 5, Block C of the Liberty
Addition, being 0.265 acres addressed at 541 N. Dison Drive.
Jana Lewellen, City Secretary

Article 5 – Permitted Uses
ZONING ORDINANCE

SF-2 - Single Family Residential District
GENERAL PURPOSE & DESCRIPTION
The SF-2, Single Family Residential District is intended to provide for development of single family
detached dwelling units on lots of not less than eight thousand (8,000) square feet.

PERMITTED USES
Uses permitted in SF-2 District are outlined in Article 5, Permitted Uses.

HEIGHT; AREA, YARD, AND LOT COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS
The requirements regulating the minimum lot size, minimum yard sizes (front, side, and rear), maximum
building height (stories and feet) and maximum percent of lot coverage by buildings, as pertains to this
district, shall conform with the provisions provided in the Height and Area Regulations table for the SF-2
Zoning District.

ADDITIONAL HEIGHT
Height and Area Regulations
SF-2 District
Max. Height
Side Yard
Interior Lot
Street Side

Not to exceed 35 ft.
5 ft. min. one side & 15 ft.
min. total both sides
15 ft. minimum

Rear Yard

10 ft. minimum

Front Yard

25 ft. minimum

Lot Size

8,000 sq. ft. minimum

Lot Depth

100 ft. minimum

Lot Width

80 ft. minimum

Dwelling Area

1,600 sq. ft. minimum

Building Coverage

50% of lot area max.

Impervious Coverage

60% of lot area max.

Cooling towers, roof gables, chimneys and
vent stacks may extend for an additional
height not to exceed forty feet (40') above
the average grade line of the building. Water
stand pipes and tanks, church steeples,
domes, and spires, school buildings, and
institutional buildings may be erected to
exceed two and a half (2-1/2) stories in
height, provided that one (1) additional foot
shall be added to the front yards for each
foot that such structures exceed two and a
half (2-1/2) stories.

PARKING REGULATIONS
A. Single Family Dwelling Unit - Two (2) enclosed spaces (garage) on the same lot as the main
structure.
B. See Section 11.4, Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations.
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Carport Regulations
11.6.2 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
A. Attached accessory structures must comply with the masonry and setback requirements applicable
to the principal structure.
B. In RE, SF-1, SF-2, SF-3, 2-F, MF-1, MF-2, and MH zoning districts, detached accessory structures
must:
1. constructed of conventional building materials. Other materials of equal or similar
characteristics may be approved by the Director of Planning and Development or his
designee. The Director of Planning and Development, at his discretion may refer any
request for alternative material to the Planning and Zoning Commission for a
recommendation to the City Council for final approval.
2. be located on the rear half of the lot;
3. not cover more than thirty (30) percent of the required rear yard;
4. be set back at least three (3) feet from the side lot line (Ten (10) feet setback if on a corner
lot);
5. be set back at least three (3) feet from the rear lot line; and
6. not be located closer than ten (10) feet from the principal structure.
In addition, where a garage or carport is designed to be entered or exited from a side-street
or an alley, the garage or carport must be set back at least eighteen (18) feet from the sidestreet or alley line to facilitate access without interference with traffic.

6.13.5 YARD REQUIREMENTS FOR SECONDARY NON-RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
In the MH District, no carport, garage, storage building, office, or caretaker's dwelling, laundry house, or
other permitted structure may be located closer than ten feet (10') from any side or rear property line. Such
structures shall also be subject to front yard requirements above.

Building Code Regulations for Carports
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Carports must be designed to withstand wind-loads, snow-loads, and inspector’s shake test.
If metal construction, a professional engineer shall seal the structural plans for the carport.
If wood construction, spans, dimensional lumber sizes, and other specifications shall conform to
the 2012 IRC and no professional engineer seal is required unless wooden truss system is utilized.
If carport is to be attached to another building then a detail illustrating and describing how the
carport will be attached is required.
Elevation plans shall be submitted with foundation details describing how the carport will be
secured in the ground.
Roofs shall slope away from buildings and other site features so not to create of drainage concern.
The minimum clearance under the carport shall be seven feet (7’).

Zoning Definitions
Accessory Building - A subordinate building located on the same premises as the principal building for
exclusive use of accessory uses as defined in “Accessory Uses”. In a residential district, an accessory
building may include but is not limited to detached garages, private workshops, storage sheds or similar
uses, may not be used for commercial purposes, may not be rented and is not habitable. In commercial
districts, the use of an accessory building shall be that which is incidental to and used only in conjunction
with the main building and shall be required to meet all requirements of the primary building.
Accessory Use - A use customarily incidental, appropriate and subordinate to the principal use of land or
building(s) and located upon the same lot therewith. Accessory uses include permanently installed
detached accessory structures such as porches supported by columns, greenhouses, detached garages,
private workshops, play structures, gazebos/cabanas/pergolas, storage buildings or similar uses.
Building Line - A line parallel, or approximately parallel, to any front lot line at a specific distance there
from, marking the minimum distance from the front lot line that a building may be erected.
Setback, Building - The minimum horizontal distance between the walls of a structure (excluding steps)
and the property line.
Carport - A structure open on a minimum of two sides designed or used to shelter not more than three
vehicles and not to exceed twenty-four feet on its longest dimension. Also called covered parking area.
Lot Line, Front - The narrower side of the lot abutting a street. Where two lot lines abutting streets are of
equal length, the owner shall have a choice in designating which shall be the lot frontage. For a lot which
has a boundary line which does not abut the front street line, is not a rear lot line and lies along the same
general directional orientation as the front and rear lot lines, said line shall be considered a front lot line in
establishing minimum setback lines.
Variance - An adjustment in the application of the specific regulations of the Zoning Ordinance to a
particular parcel of property which, because of special conditions or circumstances of hardship peculiar to
the particular parcel, is necessary to prevent the property from being deprived of rights and privileges
enjoyed by other parcels in the same vicinity and zoning district. Only the Board of Adjustment of the City
of Robinson can grant a variance.
Yard - An open space at grade between a building and the adjoining lot lines, unoccupied and unobstructed
by any portion of a structure from the ground upward, except where otherwise specifically provided in this
Ordinance that the building or structure may be located in a portion of a yard required for a main building.
In measuring a yard for the purpose of determining the width of the side yard, the depth of a front yard or
the depth of a rear yard, the shortest horizontal distance between the lot line and the main building shall be
used.
Yard, Front - A yard located in front of the front elevation of a building and extending across a lot between
the side yard lines and being the minimum horizontal distance between the front property line and the
outside wall of the main building.
Yard, Rear - The area extending across the rear of a lot measured-between the lot lines and being the
minimum horizontal distance between the rear lot line and the rear of the outside wall of the main building.
On both corner lots and interior lots, the rear yard shall in all cases be at the opposite end of the lot from
the front yard.
Yard, Side - The area between the building and side line of the lot and extending from the front lot line to
the rear lot line and being the minimum horizontal distance between a side lot line and the outside wall of
the side of the main building.

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM
Date Submitted: 7/19/2018
Meeting Date: 7/24/2018
Item #6

DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:
Terry Fox, Chair

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Board member comments and/or questions: No discussion by or with
Board members will be held on any matter not listed on an official agenda as required by law.
FOX:

JIMENEZ:

KENNY:

KNIGHT:

FEATHERSTON:

RUIZ:

ROBINSON:

